#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLAYTON HARRIS,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. SC08-1871

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

### ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

## **REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

GLEN P. GIFFORD APPELLATE DIVISION CHIEF ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER FLORIDA BAR NO. 664261 301 S. MONROE ST., SUITE 401 TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (850) 606-8500 ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
ARGUMENT
I. A POSITIVE ALERT TO THE EXTERIOR OF A VEHICLE BY AN EXPERIENCED DRUG-DETECTOR DOG DOES NOT ESTABLISH PROBABLE CAUSE TO SEARCH THE VEHICLE WITHOUT EVIDENCE THAT THE DOG'S PREVIOUS ALERTS IN THE FIELD
RELIABLY RESULTED IN THE DISCOVERY OF CONTRABAND
II. EVIDENCE THAT ON TWO DIFFERENT OCCASIONS, THE DRUG-DETECTOR DOG ALERTED TO PETITIONER'S TRUCK WHEN IT DID NOT CONTAIN DRUGS TO WHICH THE DOG WAS CONDITIONED TO ALERT REBUTTED THE STATE'S PRIMA FACIE SHOWING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FONT SIZE

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## <u>CASES</u>

# PAGE(S)

<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 968 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007), <u>rev. dismissed</u> , 985 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 2008)1
<u>Illinois v. Caballes</u> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)
<u>Massachusetts v. Ramos</u> , 894 N.E.2d 611 (Mass. Ct. App. 2008), <u>rev.</u> <u>denied</u> , 901 N.E. 2d 138 (Mass. 2009)2
<u>Matheson v. State</u> , 870 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003), <u>rev. dismissed</u> , 896 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 2003) passim
State v. Coleman, 911 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)6
State v. Laveroni, 910 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)6
<u>State v. Maynard</u> , 783 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2001)5
<u>United States v. Torres-Ramos</u> , 536 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc), <u>cert. denied by Rhaburn v. United States</u> , 129 S.Ct. 772 (2008)
OTHER AUTHORITIES PAGE(S)
Max A. Hansen, <u>United States v. Solis: Have the Government's</u> <u>Supersniffers Come Down With a Case of Constitutional Nasal</u> <u>Congestion?</u> , 13 San Diego L.Rev. 410 (1976)
